
 
AGENDA 

 
The Rolla Board of Adjustment 

Rolla City Hall, 3rd Floor Conference Room, 901 North Elm Street 
Thursday, February 2, 2023 @ 5:30 PM 

 
 
Board Members:  Matt Crowell (Chairperson), Judy Jepsen (Vice-Chairperson), Jacob 

Rohter, John Meusch, Jonathan Hines (Alternate) 
 
 

I. APPROVE MINUTES:   
Review of the Minutes from the Board of Adjustment meeting held on November 3, 
2022.  
 

II. OLD BUSINESS:          NONE 
 

III. PUBLIC HEARING: 
1. VAR2022-06: Variance to Section 42-186.3 to allow a reduction of the minimum 

side yard setback in the C-1, Neighborhood Commercial district at 702 N Olive 
Street. 

2. VAR2022-07: Variance to Section 42-231.7 to allow an additional sign larger than 
the maximum sign size in the Rolla Arts and Entertainment Overlay District at 701 N 
Cedar Street. 

3. VAR2022-08: Variance to Section 42-44.6 to allow a pole sign in excess of the 
maximum sign height in the C-2, General Retail district at 1600 Old Wire Outer Rd. 
 

IV. OTHER BUSINESS/REPORTS FROM THE CHAIRPERSON, 
COMMITTEE, OR STAFF:       NONE 
 

 
 

NEXT MEETING DATE:        March 2, 2023  

 



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MINUTES 
November 3, 2022 

Rolla City Hall 
 
Presiding:    Chairperson Matt Crowell  
Members Present:          John Meusch, Jacob Rohter  
Alternates Present:  Jonathan Hines 
Members Not Present: Judy Jepsen  
City Officials in Attendance: Tom Coots, City Planner, and Sarah West, Executive 

Assistant  
Others in Attendance: Steven Moorkamp, and Charles Arthur  
 
Chairperson Matt Crowell called the meeting to order at 5:30 P.M. He recognized the members 
who were present. Crowell swore in all present who intended to speak. 
 

I. APPROVE MINUTES: 
 
Crowell approved the minutes from the October 13, 2022 Board of Adjustment meeting 
as printed and distributed.   
 

II. OLD BUSINESS: 
 
1. ZV2021-04: Variance to Section 42-244.4 (h) to allow a reduction in the front yard 

setback for a sign in the C-1, Neighborhood Commercial district.  
 
Tom Coots presents the staff report.   
 
Steven Moorkamp, located at 817 Cambridge Drive in Rolla, and Charles Arthur, located at 
489 Crescent Ridge in Rolla, are the applicants. They confirmed they were sworn in.  
 
Pictures were presented to the Board showing two signs near the subject property that were close 
to the street. Moorkamp states one sign is 4 feet 11 inches from the sidewalk, and the other is 3 
feet 10 inches. It was mentioned at the last meeting that there were no similar signs in the area, 
but the pictures show the neighbors do have signs closer to the road than the one proposed. 
Arthur states there was concern at the last meeting about this sign being the first permanent sign 
and the precedent it would set. The pictures presented show there are other existing signs in the 
neighborhood and have been there for years. 
 
Moorkamp states this is a safety issue, especially heading from the south to the north. Due to 
the unique layout of the lot and the location of the sewer, the building could not be placed 
anywhere else. He states the north side of the property line is at an angle, which determined 
where the sewer, building and parking lot had to be placed. The trees on the south side of the lot 
cannot be removed to increase visibility because that land is not owned by the applicants. He 



mentions there are other signs in the neighborhood that have been there for two years. Crowell 
asks if those signs are in concrete. Moorkamp states he is unsure.  
 
Arthur states the proposed sign will be 15 feet from the road and 7 feet from the sidewalk. It 
will match the character of the neighborhood and the new building, and be similar to City park 
signs. Rohter asks about potential safety issues pulling out of the driveway with the sign being 
close to the sidewalk. Arthur mentions the sign will be 15 feet from the sidewalk and mock ups 
have been made of the proposed sign with no concerns.  
 
Crowell asks if there were any similar existing signs that had any issues. Coots mentions the 
Board has approved other similar sign variances with no known issues. Crowell asks if there is 
any cause for concern where the applicant is wanting to place the sign. Coots no.  
 
Crowell moves into Board deliberation. 
 
1st Criterion: Crowell due to the layout of the land, the road, and the trees, in order to make their 
sign visible in a safe manner, the applicants would have to make major changes. Hines mentions 
the building placement was dictated by the terrain and sewer. All Board members agreed the 1st 
criterion was met.  
 
2nd Criterion: Crowell mentions the applicant didn’t lay out this land. All Board members agreed 
the 2nd criterion was met.  
 
3rd Criterion: Crowell states the placement of the sign has no relevance to increasing the income 
of the property. All Board members agreed the 3rd criterion was met.  
 
4th Criterion: Crowell mentions there are other similarly placed signs in the neighborhood. Hines 
states the sign will be seven feet from the sidewalk and he cannot see any safety issues. All 
Board members agreed the 4th criterion was met.  
 
5th Criterion: Crowell based upon visibility issues the variance is necessary so people have time 
to turn safely. Hines mentions people need plenty of time to process the sign and turn. Crowell 
asks the applicant if there have been complaints from customers about not being able to see the 
sign. Arthur yes. Moorkamp mentions some people miss the turn.   
 
6th Criterion: Crowell agrees there is an unnecessary hardship. He states even if the applicants 
clear the trees on one side, it still does not solve the problem. Hines mentions the applicants 
cannot fix the south approach anyway because they do not own those trees. Meusch comments 
increased visibility makes it safer so drivers can control their speed. All Board members agreed 
the 6th criterion was met.  



 
A motion was made by Jonathan Hines, seconded by John Meusch, to approve the variance to 
allow a reduction in the front yard setback for the subject sign. A roll call vote on the motion 
showed the following: Ayes: Crowell, Hines, Rohter, and Meusch. Nays: None. The motion 
passes unanimously.   
 

 
III. PUBLIC HEARING:       NONE 

 
IV. OTHER BUSINESS/REPORTS FROM THE  
 CHAIRPERSON, BOARD, OR STAFF:     NONE 
 
 
Having no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 5:58 P.M.  
Minutes prepared by Sarah West 
 
NEXT MEETING:      Thursday, December 1, 2022 



Report to: 

Board of Adjustment 

Case No.:  ZV2022-06 

 

 
 
Meeting Date:   February 2, 2023  
 
Subject: Variance to Section 42-186.3 to allow a reduction of the minimum side yard setback in 

the C-1, Neighborhood Commercial district at 702 N Olive Street. 
 

Applicant and Notice: 
    Applicant/Owner- Kim Nisbett of the Fine Linen Theatre  
    Public Notice -  Letters mailed to property owners within 300 feet; Legal ad in the Phelps County Focus; 

signage posted on the property; https://www.rollacity.org/agenda.shtml 
 
Background:   The applicant requests a variance to reduce the setback along 7th Street from 5 feet to a 

zero setback for a proposed play rehearsal space and storage building. Fine Linen 
Theatre uses the adjacent building, Cedar Street Playhouse for the actual play 
performances. The Cedar Street Playhouse building is an existing building with a zero 
setback on 7th Street. 

 
 The property is within the Rolla Arts and Entertainment Overlay District. The overlay 

does not provide for any relief from setback requirements.   
 
Property Details: 
    Current Zoning - C-1, Neighborhood Commercial 
    Current Use -  Vacant/former house used for storage 
     
Code Reference: 

 
DIVISION 8. "C-1" NEIGHBORHOOD BUSINESS DISTRICT 
 
Sec. 42-186.3. Area Requirements. 

Minimum size of lot: 

Area 6,000 square feet 

Lot frontage 60 feet at front lot line 

Width 60 feet at building line 

Maximum percentage of lot that may be occupied by buildings: 

All buildings 40 percent 

https://www.rollacity.org/agenda.shtml


Maximum height of buildings 

Three stories and fifty feet 

Minimum setback dimensions 

Front yard 10 feet measured from front lot line 

Side yard 5 feet measured from side lot line 

Rear yard 10 feet measured from rear lot line 

 
Variance Approval Criteria: 
    A variance must be reviewed to ensure that the following criteria are met: 

1. The applicant must demonstrate that special circumstances or conditions applying to the land or 
buildings for which the variance is sought; which circumstances or conditions are peculiar to such      
land or building and do not apply generally to lands or buildings in the same zone or neighborhood; and 
that said circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions of the 
regulation creates an unnecessary economic hardship by depriving the applicant of the reasonable use 
of such land or building. 

2. The alleged hardship has not been created by any person currently having interest in the property. 
3. The purpose of the variance is not based exclusively on the desire to enhance the value of the property, 

or increase the return or income from the property.  
4. The granting of such variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or substantially or 

permanently injurious to the property or improvements in such zoning or neighborhood areas in      
which the property is located. 

5. The granting of the variance is necessary for the reasonable use of the land or building and that the 
variance as granted by the Board is the minimum variance that would accomplish this purpose, and will 
not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. 

6. The literal enforcement and strict application of the provisions of the Rolla Planning and Zoning Code 
will result in an unnecessary hardship inconsistent with the general provisions and intent of the 
regulations and that in granting such variance the spirit of the regulations will be preserved and 
substantial justice done. 

 
Discussion: The applicant has provided a letter to explain how the criteria for approval are met in the 

applicants’ opinion. Staff recommends that the Board carefully review Criteria 1, 2, 5, and 6 to 
ensure that the criteria for approval are met. Criteria 3 and 4 do appear to be met, as presented 
by the applicant.  

 
 The variance does not seem to be intended to allow additional development, rather the request 

is to change the location of the planned building to shift the location of additional open space to 
a more useful location, and potentially help to preserve an existing tree. The zero setback would 
be consistent with the existing buildings in the area. The setback along Olive Street should keep 
the building from impacting traffic sight distance at the intersection. 

 
  



 
 
Alternatives: 
The Board of Adjustment has the following alternatives of action: 

1. Find that each of the criteria for approval of the variance(s) are met and explain how each criteria is met 
for the record. 

2. Find that the criteria for approval of the variance could be met through the imposition of conditions or 
limitations to ensure that the criteria are met. The Board will explain how each criteria is met and grant 
partial, conditional, or modified approval of the variance(s). 

3. Find that one or more of the criteria for approval of the request is not met and deny the request. 
4. Table the discussion to a certain date to allow for additional information to be presented. 

 
Prepared by:   Tom Coots, City Planner 
Attachments:  Public Notice Letter, Application, Letter of Request, Site Plan 
  
 



COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
(573) 364-5333  |  comdev@rollacity.org  | www.rollacity.org/comdev

Project Information: Public Hearing: For More Information Contact:

Case No:    ZV22-06

Location:    702 N Olive

Applicant:  Kim Nesbit of Fine Linen 

Theatre

Request:     

Variance from Section 42-186.3 to 

allow reduced setbacks for a 

theater/assembly hall building

Board of Adjustment

February 2, 2022

5:30 PM
City Hall: 3rd Floor

Tom Coots, City Planner
tcoots@rollacity.org

(573) 426-6974

901 North Elm Street

City Hall: 2nd Floor

8:00 – 5:00 P.M.

Monday - Friday

PUBLIC NOTICE











Report to: 

Board of Adjustment 

Case No.:  ZV2022-07 

 

 
 
Meeting Date:   February 2, 2023  
 
Subject: Variance to Section 42-231.7 to allow an additional sign larger than the maximum sign 

size in the Rolla Arts and Entertainment Overlay District at 701 N Cedar Street. 
 

Applicant and Notice: 
    Applicant/Owner- Daniel Goff of the Ozark Actors Theater  
    Public Notice -  Letters mailed to property owners within 300 feet; Legal ad in the Phelps County Focus; 

signage posted on the property; https://www.rollacity.org/agenda.shtml 
 
Background:   The applicant requests a variance to allow an additional wall sign to be placed on the 

building. The sign would also be larger than the allowed maximum sign size. Although 
the sign is permitted by the underlying commercial zoning, the Rolla Arts and 
Entertainment Overlay District imposes additional, more stringent signage requirements 
that limit the number of signs and the sign size.  

 
 The building already has a small wall sign facing Cedar Street (facing east). The applicant 

seeks to add a sign on the north wall of the building to be visible for patrons coming to 
the building from 10th Street. The proposed sign is at least 62 square feet in size. The 
overlay district only allows a sign up to 25 square feet in size. 

 
Property Details: 
    Current Zoning - C-1, Neighborhood Commercial 
    Current Use -  Cedar Street Playhouse (theater) 
     
Code Reference: 

Sec. 42-231 … Rolla Arts & Entertainment Overlay District. 
Sec. 42-231.7. Sign Standards. 

1. Only on-premise signs are permitted. Signs may be internally illuminated, but shall not use 
blinking, flashing, animated, or other illuminating devices which alters light intensity. No 
beacons or strobe lights shall be permitted. 

2. One (1) detached sign may be used by each premise containing a multi-family use with three (3) 
or more housing units, an artist's live/work space, or a permitted non-residential use. No 
detached sign shall exceed thirty five (35) square feet in effective area or be located five (5) feet 
above the ground area upon which the sign is located. 

3. One (1) attached flush mounted wall sign may be used on each building. The sign shall not 
exceed twenty five (25) square feet in effective sign area.  

 
 

  

https://www.rollacity.org/agenda.shtml


 
 
Variance Approval Criteria: 
    A variance must be reviewed to ensure that the following criteria are met: 

1. The applicant must demonstrate that special circumstances or conditions applying to the land or 
buildings for which the variance is sought; which circumstances or conditions are peculiar to such      
land or building and do not apply generally to lands or buildings in the same zone or neighborhood; and 
that said circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions of the 
regulation creates an unnecessary economic hardship by depriving the applicant of the reasonable use 
of such land or building. 

2. The alleged hardship has not been created by any person currently having interest in the property. 
3. The purpose of the variance is not based exclusively on the desire to enhance the value of the property, 

or increase the return or income from the property.  
4. The granting of such variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or substantially or 

permanently injurious to the property or improvements in such zoning or neighborhood areas in      
which the property is located. 

5. The granting of the variance is necessary for the reasonable use of the land or building and that the 
variance as granted by the Board is the minimum variance that would accomplish this purpose, and will 
not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. 

6. The literal enforcement and strict application of the provisions of the Rolla Planning and Zoning Code 
will result in an unnecessary hardship inconsistent with the general provisions and intent of the 
regulations and that in granting such variance the spirit of the regulations will be preserved and 
substantial justice done. 

 
Discussion: The applicant has provided a letter to explain how the criteria for approval are met in the 

applicants’ opinion. Staff recommends that the Board carefully review Criteria 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 to 
ensure that the criteria for approval are met. Criteria 4 does appear to be met, as presented by 
the applicant.  

 
 The property is located within the Rolla Arts and Entertainment Overlay District. The overlay was 

created specifically to assist existing uses in the area and attract more similar uses to the area. 
The applicant is one of only a handful of arts and entertainment uses in the overlay area. The 
stringent signage regulations were intended to help preserve the character of the area and 
prevent overly commercial uses. However, the theater does have different needs than other 
uses, attracting larger numbers of people at a time and possibly tourists who are not familiar 
with the area.  

  
 It should also be noted that the Rolla Arts and Entertainment Overlay District is currently 

proposed to be removed from the zoning codes when the zoning codes are re-adopted. If 
approved as proposed, the applicant would not need the requested variance. The process is 
ongoing and is likely to take until April or later for the final decisions to be made. The applicant 
is seeking to be able to go ahead with the sign project to be ready for the spring/summer 
theater season.  

 
  



 
 
Alternatives: 
The Board of Adjustment has the following alternatives of action: 

1. Find that each of the criteria for approval of the variance(s) are met and explain how each criteria is met 
for the record. 

2. Find that the criteria for approval of the variance could be met through the imposition of conditions or 
limitations to ensure that the criteria are met. The Board will explain how each criteria is met and grant 
partial, conditional, or modified approval of the variance(s). 

3. Find that one or more of the criteria for approval of the request is not met and deny the request. 
4. Table the discussion to a certain date to allow for additional information to be presented. 

 
Prepared by:   Tom Coots, City Planner 
Attachments:  Public Notice Letter, Application, Letter of Request, Sign Plans 
  
 



COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
(573) 364-5333  |  comdev@rollacity.org  | www.rollacity.org/comdev

Project Information: Public Hearing: For More Information Contact:

Case No:    ZV22-07

Location:    701 N Cedar

Applicant:  Ozark Actors Theater 

Request:     

Variance from Section 42-231.7 to 

allow additional signage and larger 

signage than permitted in the Rolla 

Arts and Entertainment Overlay 

district

Board of Adjustment

February 2, 2022

5:30 PM
City Hall: 3rd Floor 

Conference Room

Tom Coots, City Planner
tcoots@rollacity.org

(573) 426-6974

901 North Elm Street

City Hall: 2nd Floor

8:00 – 5:00 P.M.

Monday - Friday

PUBLIC NOTICE
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Report to: 

Board of Adjustment 

Case No.:  ZV2022-08 

 

 
 
Meeting Date:   February 2, 2023  
 
Subject: Variance to Section 42-44.6 to allow a pole sign in excess of the maximum sign height in 

the C-2, General Retail district at 1600 Old Wire Outer Rd. 
 

Applicant and Notice: 
    Applicant/Owner- Curtis Jared of 1600 Old Outer Wire Rd Rolla, LLC   
    Public Notice -  Letters mailed to property owners within 300 feet; Legal ad in the Phelps County Focus; 

signage posted on the property; https://www.rollacity.org/agenda.shtml 
 
Background:   The applicant has submitted plans to construct a Longhorn Steakhouse restaurant on 

the subject property. The applicant requests a variance to allow a pole sign to be built 
which would be 60 feet tall. The C-2 district allows a pole sign to be up to 40 feet tall. 

 
 The property is located on the outer road of I-44. The property is impacted by elevation 

changes in relation to I-44. The property is located about 15 feet lower than the 
interstate. Advertising along the interstate is more complicated than in other locations. 
The vehicle speeds require more visible signage to have an impact without reducing 
safety. 

 
Property Details: 
    Current Zoning - C-2, General Retail 
    Current Use -  Vacant (future restaurant) 
     
Code Reference: 

Sec. 42-244.6. Sign Regulations for Non-Residential Zoning Districts. 
3. Sign standards properties located in C-2, C-3, CC, M-1, M-2, or GI Zoning Districts and, unless otherwise 

restricted by a final development plan, any PUDs with commercial, industrial, or civic uses: 
1. Type. Same as Subsection 42-244.6(b)(1), except that mechanical movement and revolving signs 

are also permitted. In addition, roof signs are only permitted in C-3 and C-C zoning districts and 
such signs will be considered wall signs in the calculation of maximum sign area. If a mechanical 
movement or revolving sign is attached to a building it will be considered a projecting sign and if 
such signs are not connected to a building, they will be considered a permanent freestanding 
sign (i.e. ground signs and pole signs). 

2. Number. Same as Subsection 42-244.6(b)(2). 
3. Sign Area. Maximum wall sign area shall be determined by multiplying the lineal feet of building 

frontage facing a street by four square feet. Projecting signs shall not exceed 20 square feet in 
area, regardless of the amount of other signage on the premises. Each Pole or ground sign shall 
be limited to 400 square feet each. 

https://www.rollacity.org/agenda.shtml


4. Height and Clearance. Ground and pole signs shall be limited to a maximum height of 40 feet. 
Roof signs shall not exceed the building height limit of the zoning district in which the sign is 
located. Projecting signs shall have a clearance of seven feet. 

 
Variance Approval Criteria: 
    A variance must be reviewed to ensure that the following criteria are met: 

1. The applicant must demonstrate that special circumstances or conditions applying to the land or 
buildings for which the variance is sought; which circumstances or conditions are peculiar to such      
land or building and do not apply generally to lands or buildings in the same zone or neighborhood; and 
that said circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions of the 
regulation creates an unnecessary economic hardship by depriving the applicant of the reasonable use 
of such land or building. 

2. The alleged hardship has not been created by any person currently having interest in the property. 
3. The purpose of the variance is not based exclusively on the desire to enhance the value of the property, 

or increase the return or income from the property.  
4. The granting of such variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or substantially or 

permanently injurious to the property or improvements in such zoning or neighborhood areas in      
which the property is located. 

5. The granting of the variance is necessary for the reasonable use of the land or building and that the 
variance as granted by the Board is the minimum variance that would accomplish this purpose, and will 
not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. 

6. The literal enforcement and strict application of the provisions of the Rolla Planning and Zoning Code 
will result in an unnecessary hardship inconsistent with the general provisions and intent of the 
regulations and that in granting such variance the spirit of the regulations will be preserved and 
substantial justice done. 

 
Discussion: The applicant has provided a letter to explain how the criteria for approval are met in the 

applicants’ opinion. Staff recommends that the Board carefully review Criteria 5 to ensure that 
the criteria for approval are met. Criteria 1, 2, 3, 4, and 6 do appear to be met, as presented by 
the applicant.  

 
 The Board may consider granting partial relief for the variance. The property appears to be 

located about 15 feet lower than the adjacent interstate highway, yet the applicant is seeking an 
additional 20 feet in height. If the Board feels a 15 foot variance would allow for adequate 
visibility, the 15 foot increase in height may be the minimum variance needed. 

 
Alternatives: 
The Board of Adjustment has the following alternatives of action: 

1. Find that each of the criteria for approval of the variance(s) are met and explain how each criteria is met 
for the record. 

2. Find that the criteria for approval of the variance could be met through the imposition of conditions or 
limitations to ensure that the criteria are met. The Board will explain how each criteria is met and grant 
partial, conditional, or modified approval of the variance(s). 

3. Find that one or more of the criteria for approval of the request is not met and deny the request. 
4. Table the discussion to a certain date to allow for additional information to be presented. 

 
Prepared by:   Tom Coots, City Planner 
Attachments:  Public Notice Letter, Application, Letter of Request, Sign Plans  
 



COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
(573) 364-5333  |  comdev@rollacity.org  | www.rollacity.org/comdev

Project Information: Public Hearing: For More Information Contact:

Case No:    ZV22-08

Location:    1600 Old Wire Outer Rd

Applicant:  1600 Old Wire Outer Rd, 

LLC (Longhorn Steakhouse)

Request:     

Variance from Section 42-244.6 to 

allow a pole which exceeds the 

maximum sign height in the C-2, 

General Retail district.

Board of Adjustment

February 2, 2022

5:30 PM
City Hall: 3rd Floor 

Conference Room

Tom Coots, City Planner
tcoots@rollacity.org

(573) 426-6974

901 North Elm Street

City Hall: 2nd Floor

8:00 – 5:00 P.M.

Monday - Friday

PUBLIC NOTICE
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Old Wire Outer Rd., Rolla, MO 65401
Store #21L0003

A 250 SF Pylon at 60' OAH
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